ORDINANCE NO. 446

AN ORDINANCE ACCEPTING THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 3 OF PART 3 OF DIVISION 4 OF TITLE 3 OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, CITED AS THE COUNTY EMPLOYEES RE-TIREMENT LAW OF 1937

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda do ordain as follows:

SECTION I.

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, State of California, does hereby accept the provision of Chapter 3 of Fart 3 of Division 4 of Title 3 of the Government Code of the State of California, cited as the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, as now existing and as same may be hereafter amended, as a part of and applicable to, and does hereby make all and every one of the provisions of said Chapter a part of and applicable to, the system and schedules of compensation of all officers and other persons employed by said County of Alameda and whose compensation is fixed by the Board of Supervisors or by statute and whose compensation is paid by said County, including all officers and other persons employed by any district within said county whose compensation is fixed by the Board of Supervisors or by the Board in ex-officio capacity and whose compensation is paid from funds of the district on deposit in the County Treasury, and all employees and officers of the County of Alameda now or hereafter provided for by law, who are or who may hereafter be eligible to the benefits of any retirement system under the provisions

SECTION II.

Chapter 3 of Part 3 of Division 4 of Title 3 of the Government Code of the State of California, cited as the County Employees Retirement Law of 1937, as now existing and as same may be hereafter amended, shall become operative in the County of Alameda on January 1, 1948.

This Ordinance shall take effect thirty days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage it shall be published once, with the names of the members voting

for and against the same in The Oakland Post-Enquirer, a newspaper published in the County of Alameda. Passed and adopted as an ordinance of the County of Alameda, State of California, at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, held on the 21st day of October, 1947, by the following

AYES: Supervisors Caldecott, Janssen, Stanley, Mixson and Chairman Bartell-5 NOES: ABSENT: Supervisors None EXCUSED: Supervisors None

ATTEST:

County clerk an d

As Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Alameda, State of California